Although Namibia has not ratified the Optional Protocol to the Convention against Torture 
(OPCAT), the Ombudsman functions as a de facto National Preventive Mechanism (NPM) 
to prevent human rights abuses against detainees.

During 2024 we visited one hundred and twenty-one (121) detention facilities twice during 
the year. Persistent concerns identified during these visits include dilapidated infrastructure, 
overcrowding, inadequate bedding and hygiene products, and a lack of necessities such as 
utensils. These systemic issues continue to undermine detainees' dignity and well-being.